OIII WWW.ecouris

ITEM NO.27 COURT NO.2 SECTION II-C

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) No(s). 12784/2022

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 23-12-2021 in WP No. 7795/2020 passed by the High Court Of Judicature At Madras)

SIKKANDER Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE REP. BY SECRETARY
TO GOVT. OF TAMILNADU & ORS.
(FOR ADMISSION and I.R.)
WITH
SLP(Crl) No. 391/2023 (II-C)

Respondent(s)

Date: 06-02-2023 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KISHAN KAUL HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANOJ MISRA

For Petitioner(s) Ms. Haripriya Padmanabhan, Adv.

Mr. S. Prabu Ramasubramanian, Adv.

Mr. Raghunatha Sethupathy B, AOR

Mr. Bharathimohan M, Adv.

Ms. Priya R, Adv.

Mr. S. Sabari Bala Pandian, Adv.

Mr. Avinash Kunar, Adv.

Ms. Trisha C, Adv.

Mr. G.sivabalamurugan, AOR

Mr. Selvaraj Mahendran, Adv.

Ms. J.merlyn Rachel, Adv.

Mr. C. Adhikesavan, Adv.

Ms. Meenakshi Rawat, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. V. Krishnamurthy, A.A.G.

Dr. Joseph Aristotle S., AOR

Mr. Shobhit Dwivedi, Adv.

Ms. Nupur Sharma, Adv.

Ms. Richa Vishwakarma, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R
SLP [CRL.] NO.12784/2022

Learned counsel for the respondent requests for two weeks' time to place on record a counter affidavit and also get the relevant material in Court to show as to what is the basis of the report which resulted in the request for pre-mature release being declined.

List on 13.03.2023.

SLP(Crl) No.391/2023

Service is complete but none has filed Vakalatnama.

Learned counsel appearing in the connected matter being SLP [CRL.] NO.12784/2022 appears in the matter and an additional set may handed over to the learned counsel for the respondent.

List on 13.03.2023.

(ASHA SUNDRIYAL)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(POONAM VAID)
COURT MASTER (NSH)