ITEM NO.24

COURT NO.2

SECTION II-C

## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) No(s). 12784/2022

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 23-12-2021 in WP No. 7795/2020 passed by the High Court Of Judicature At Madras)

SIKKANDER

Petitioner(s)

Respondent(s)

**VERSUS** 

THE STATE

REP. BY SECRETARY

TO GOVT. OF TAMILNADU & ORS.

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. )

WITH

SLP(Crl) No. 5978/2023 (II-C)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. )

Date: 18-05-2023 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KISHAN KAUL HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AHSANUDDIN AMANULLAH

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Siddharth Aggarwal, Sr. Adv.

Mr. S. Prabhu Ramasubramanian, Adv.

Mr. Raghunatha Sethupathy B, AOR

Mr. Bharathimohan M, Adv.

Ms. Priya R, Adv.

Mr. S. Sabari Bala Pandian, Adv.

Mr. Avinash Kumar, Adv.

Ms. Arshiya Ghose, Adv.

Mr. Vishwajeet Singh, Adv.

Mr. T. Harish Kumar, AOR

Mr. S. Prabu Ramasubramanian, Adv.

Mr. Bharathimohan M, Adv.

Ms. Priya R, Adv.

Mr. Sabari Bala Pandiyan, Adv.

Mr. Avinash Kumar, Adv.

Ms. Verika Mani Tripathi, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. V. Krishnamurthy, Sr. Adv., A.A.G.

Dr. Joseph Aristotle S., AOR

Ms. Vaidehi Rastogi, Adv.

Ms. Richa Vishwakarma, Adv.

## Mr. P. Soma Sundaram, AOR

22

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

## SLP (Crl.) No.12784/2022

Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that the matter having been deferred till September, 2023, the condition of parole requiring the petitioner to report to the local police station everyday be substituted by reporting to the police station once a week on Sunday.

Ordered accordingly.

## SLP(Cr1) No. 5978/2023

Learned counsel for the respondent has entered appearance and seeks to file counter affidavit.

On our query as to what has transpired since the impugned order was passed on consideration of the application of the petitioner for premature release, it is submitted before us that till date no order has been passed.

Learned counsel for the respondent to file counter affidavit within two weeks.

List before the Vacation Bench on 05.06.2023.

(ASHA SUNDRIYAL)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(POONAM VAID)
COURT MASTER (NSH)