

REVISED

ITEM NO.13 COURT NO.2 SECTION II-C

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) No(s). 12784/2022

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 23-12-2021 in WP No. 7795/2020 passed by the High Court Of Judicature At Madras)

SIKKANDER Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE REP. BY SECRETARY TO GOVT. OF TAMILNADU & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. [ONLY CONNECTED SLP(CRL.)NO.5978/2023 IS LISTED UNDER THIS ITEM])

WITH

SLP(Crl) No. 5978/2023 (II-C) (FOR ADMISSION and I.R.)

IA NO.124492/2023 - FOR DIRECTIONS

Date: 25-07-2023 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KISHAN KAUL HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUDHANSHU DHULIA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. T. Harish Kumar, AOR

Mr. Prabu Ramasubramaniyan, Adv.

Mr. Bharathimohan M., Adv.

Mr. Navneet Dugar, Adv.

Ms. R. Priya, Adv.

Mr. Subham Kothari, Adv.

Mr. S. Prabu Ramasubramanian, Adv.

Mr. Raghunatha Sethupathy B, AOR

Ms. Priya R, Adv.

Mr. Bharathimohan M, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. V. Krishnamurthy, Sr. Adv., A.A.G.

Dr. Joseph Aristotle S., AOR

Ms. Shubhi Bhardwaj, Adv.

Ms. Vaidehi Rastogi, Adv.

Ms. Richa Vishwakarma, Adv.

Mr. P. Soma Sundaram, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

IA NO.124492/2023 IN SLP(Crl) No. 5978/2023

Issue notice which is accepted by learned counsel for the respondent.

We have taken note of the counter affidavit, more specifically, para 4 referring to the recommendation of Justice (Retd.) Thiru. N. Authinathan Committee.

Thus, while listing the matter when other matters are listed in the month of September, 2023, we grant interim bail to the husband of the petitioner, namely, Ibrahim @ Nettai Ibrahim, Life Convict, Convict No.10900, lodged at Central Prison, Coimbatore, Tamil Nadu who has already spent 23 years of incarceration.

(ASHA SUNDRIYAL)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(POONAM VAID)
COURT MASTER (NSH)

ITEM NO.13

COURT NO.2

SECTION II-C

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) No(s). 12784/2022

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 23-12-2021 in WP No. 7795/2020 passed by the High Court Of Judicature At Madras)

SIKKANDER

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE REP. BY SECRETARY TO GOVT. OF TAMILNADU & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R.

[ONLY CONNECTED SLP(CRL.)NO.5978/2023 IS LISTED UNDER THIS ITEM])

WITH

SLP(Crl) No. 5978/2023 (II-C) (FOR ADMISSION and I.R.)

Date: 25-07-2023 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KISHAN KAUL HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUDHANSHU DHULIA

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. T. Harish Kumar, AOR

Mr. Prabu Ramasubramaniyan, Adv.

Mr. Bharathimohan M., Adv.

Mr. Navneet Dugar, Adv.

Ms. R. Priya, Adv.

Mr. Subham Kothari, Adv.

Mr. S. Prabu Ramasubramanian, Adv.

Mr. Raghunatha Sethupathy B, AOR

Ms. Priya R, Adv.

Mr. Bharathimohan M, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. V. Krishnamurthy, Sr. Adv., A.A.G.

Dr. Joseph Aristotle S., AOR

Ms. Shubhi Bhardwaj, Adv.

Ms. Vaidehi Rastogi, Adv.

Ms. Richa Vishwakarma, Adv.

Mr. P. Soma Sundaram, AOR

www.ecourtsindia

ww.ecourtsindia.cc

www.ecourtsindia.

ww.ecourtsindia.cor

ww.ecourtsindia.com

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

4

Prayer for bail

Issue notice which is accepted by learned counsel for the respondent.

We have taken note of the counter affidavit, more specifically, para 4 referring to the recommendation of Justice (Retd.) Thiru. N. Authinathan Committee.

Thus, while listing the matter when other matters are listed in the month of September, 2023, the husband of the grant interim bail to already spent petitioner who has 23 years of incarceration.

(ASHA SUNDRIYAL)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(POONAM VAID)
COURT MASTER (NSH)